67.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT OF STATE OF OHIO WITH THE ELCON ENGINEERING COMPANY, COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF BREECHING AND ERECTION FOR FOUR '250 H. P. WATER TUBE BOILERS, OHIO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME, AT A COST OF \$1,450.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, February 14, 1923.

HON. JOHN E. HARPER, Director of Public Welfare, Columbus, Ohio.

Dear Sir:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Welfare, and The Elcon, Engineering Company, of Columbus, Ohio.

This contract covers

Construction and completion of Breeching and Erection for Four 250 H. P. Water Tube Boilers for the Ohio Soldiers' and Sailors' Home, of the Department of Public Welfare, as covered by the proposal of the party of the first part which proposal is made a part of this contract

and calls for an expenditure of Fourteen Hundred Fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$1,450.00).

It appears from evidence submitted that the controlling board waived the provisions of section 2314-30 of the General Code with reference to this contract. However, it appears that competitive bids were received and the lowest bid accepted.

You have further submitted an encumbrance estimate which contains the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in the sums stated in said contract to cover such work.

Finding said contract in proper legal form I have this day noted my approval thereon and return same to you herewith, together with all other data submitted in connection therewith.

Respectfully,
C. C. CRABBE,
Attorney General.

68.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF OHIO WITH THE SHAW-KENDALL ENGINEERING COMPANY, TOLEDO, OHIO, FOR CON-STRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF PIPING AND FITTINGS FOR FOUR 250 H. P. WATER TUBE BOILERS, OHIO SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' HOME, AT A COST OF \$1,596.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, February 14, 1923.

HON. JOHN E. HARPER, Director of Public Welfare, Columbus, Ohio.

Dear Sir:—You have submitted for my approval a contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Public Welfare, and The Shaw-Kendall Engineering Company, of Toledo, Ohio.

This contract relates to the